SCHEDULE A to the Administrative Report

Village of Wabamun Master Rates and Fees Bylaws for Repeal

1. Village of Wabamun Bylaw No. 12-2019: Master Rates and Fees Bylaw

Parallel Parkland County Bylaws: Bylaw 2020-09: 2021 Fees and Charges

Rationale for repeal:

Repealing this bylaw is a necessary step towards integrating Wabamun into Parkland County by streamlining service delivery and ensuring equal access to the same services for all County residents. Upon repeal of the Master Rates and Fees Bylaw, Wabamun-specific rates and fees will be replaced with county-wide fees and charges contained in two Parkland County Bylaws: (1) Bylaw 2020-09: 2021 Fees and Charges and (2) Bylaw 2021-16: Hamlet of Wabamun Specific Fees and Charges.

While this bylaw is being repealed in its entirety, some of its provisions will be continued by Parkland County bylaw for 2021. Much of what is contained in Wabamun's Master Rates and Fees Bylaw corresponds to Parkland County legislation and can therefore be eliminated in favour of a county-wide rate or fee. Other provisions in the Rates and Fees Bylaw are specific and tailored for Wabamun-specific matters like the Jubilee Hall and Coal Diamond Sports Park. In those cases, it has been decided in consultation with Executive Committee that certain rates and fees should continue for 2021 to meet service level expectations and avoid de-regulating community infrastructure. Furthermore, as a result of their inclusion as Parkland County residents, Wabamun residents will also be subject to certain new fees and charges that are applicable to all County residents.

2. Village of Wabamun Bylaw No. 06-2020: Amendment to Master Rates and Fees Bylaw

Parallel Parkland County Bylaws: *Bylaw 2020-09: 2021 Fees and Charges*

Rationale for repeal: This bylaw is no longer necessary as the original Master Rates and Fees Bylaw is being repealed and its provisions being replaced by Parkland County legislation.

3. Village of Wabamun Bylaw No. 10-2020: Amendment to Master Rates and Fees Bylaw

Parallel Parkland County Bylaws: Bylaw 2020-09: 2021 Fees and Charges

Rationale for repeal: This bylaw is no longer necessary as the original Master Rates and Fees Bylaw is being repealed and its provisions being replaced by Parkland County legislation.

4. Village of Wabamun Bylaw No. 11-2020: Amendment to Master Rates and Fees Bylaw

Parallel Parkland County Bylaws: Bylaw 2020-09: 2021 Fees and Charges

Rationale for repeal: This bylaw is no longer necessary as the original Master Rates and Fees Bylaw is being repealed and its provisions being replaced by Parkland County legislation.